
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 12th June, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING    

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April to follow 
 

4 Briefing Note on Public Health/Health and Wellbeing   (Pages 1 - 32) 

5 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS   (Pages 33 - 132) 

 • Newcastle under Lyme District Profile 2013 

• Newcastle Borough Council. Enhanced Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012 

• Local Healthwatch, Health and wellbeing boards and Health Scrutiny 
 

6 Work Plan   (Pages 133 - 134) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors D Becket, Eastwood (Chair), Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, 

Loades, Mrs Simpson and Taylor.J 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

Meeting Quorum 
16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Health Scrutiny Committee – June 2012 

 

Briefing Note on Public Health/Health and Well-Being 

 

In relation to the recent set of health reforms, the view from Government is that no one 

organisation can ‘do’ Public Health alone and that – despite upper tier authorities leading on 

this area of work – districts have a clear role to play in delivering improvements. 

 

Public health is based on three main areas (as reflected in our own Health and Well-Being 

Strategy – attached): - 

 

• Health improvement – three main areas being smoking, alcohol and healthy eating 

• Wider determinants of health – economic development, community safety  

• Health protection – e.g. food safety, noise control, pest control 

 

The ‘district offer’, therefore, centres on 4 aspects of district work: - 

 

• Frontline services provided by districts which contribute to public health – 

specifically environment health, housing and planning 

• Public assets owned by districts 

• Partnership working overseen by districts 

• Assessing needs – the role played by districts in understanding needs 

 

In terms of health improvement, partnership working and assessing needs could see districts 

play a part in delivering this agenda. 

 

There are also links to the wider determinants of health which involve districts – leisure 

provision, economic development, community safety for example. 

 

In terms of health protection, districts directly provide most of these services.  

 

The delivery of the Public Health Outcomes, therefore, involves considerable input from 

districts. This work can be translated into three main areas: - 

 

• Strategic – linking needs set out in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) to 

interventions and developing understanding of the impact of these interventions 

• Partnership working – working with others to achieve positive outcomes 

• Working with health – liaising with CCGs and H & WB Boards to develop work and 

create opportunities 

 

Public Health England has argued that health is not really improving in England, and that is 

because of a focus on hospital care rather than prevention.  

 

Issues to consider 

There are a number of issues the Committee may want to consider.  

 

• Are the needs of our individual service areas and the local authority clearly 

understood in health terms by the Health and Well Being Board ? 

• Could joint service offers be made to the H & WB Board? 

• How do our services fit with the H & WB Board? 

• Do our services provide anything to the evidence base to support future interventions? 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 2

 

Some councils such as Chelmsford have developed a distinct public health role for 

themselves – is that something we want to do - to address our data and issues through clear 

liaison with the CCG and Public Health. Chelmsford has produced a PH Strategy in order to 

encapsulate the issues they are facing and how they propose to deal with them.  

 

The role our services play – environmental health, planning, housing, as well as economic 

development, community safety – are central to this, and we need them to play a bigger part 

in how public health is developed in the Borough. In environmental health, for example, 

officers work 100% of their time on public health issues and we need to ensure that these 

areas contribute to the JSNA, engage with the CCG/Public Health; and influence the H & 

WB Board (same with Planning and Housing).  

 

There may be an opportunity for us to debate with Public Health and the CCG about funding 

– there is nothing stopping us from pooling resources in key areas of work and for us 

potentially to take our share of savings from preventative approaches which cost less than 

acute care – a number of other areas have included % savings targets in their joint strategies 

to move from acute to preventative work – is this something we can do?  

 

The overall message was that the changes to public health represent an opportunity for 

districts such as ours, but we need to seek to bring all the different elements together and 

ensure that they are speaking with the structures at county level.  

Page 2



 CONSULTATION DRAFT TEXT VERSION 

 1 

The Newcastle under Lyme Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2018  
 
 
Overview  
 
This Health and Wellbeing Strategy seeks to identify and prioritise the key 
determinants of health in Newcastle under Lyme, develop a shared approach to 
addressing health inequalities and ensure that our residents are well placed to 
benefit from current health reforms. 
 
We recognise that many of the issues we face locally are the same as those we face 
as a nation, but we have prioritised our actions to areas where the information we 
have indicates, for us, a worse position than the national picture. 
 
Like all areas we are facing the challenges of an ageing population, but we have the 
added challenge of there being stark differences in life expectancy between different 
wards of the Borough.  
 
We have higher levels of obesity for both children and the adult population in the 
Borough than the England as a whole.  
 
We have fewer people eating five portions of fruit or vegetables a day than the 
England average and a growing number of families receiving support from the food 
bank. This situation impacts not only in terms of obesity but also in terms of disease 
such as diabetes and heart disease. 
 
Due to the ageing population and levels of deprivation (both rural and urban) in parts 
of the borough many are at risk of social isolation. We understand the importance of 
communities in tackling theses issues particularly for the elderly, the young and the 
financially disadvantaged who by the nature of their situation need support within 
their immediate neighbourhood. A further symptom within our population is a growing 
number of people with dementia  
 
We have higher numbers of smokers and high levels of alcohol consumption 
compared to the national picture and these impact heavily in terms of lung and liver 
disease.   
 
Whilst we will work in partnership with other agencies to improve housing, 
employment opportunities and early detection of disease as we know these have a 
positive effect on peoples health we also want people to take control of their own 
health through health lifestyle choices. 
 
We are seeki
[...]
us estimates suggest that 17% to 20% of pregnant 
women in Newcastle continued to smoke throughout pregnancy, higher 
than the England average. Ward data for smoking in pregnancy 
suggest Knutton and Silverdale, Cross Heath, Holditch and Chesterton 
wards have high rates of smoking at delivery.  

• The proportion of babies born with a birth weight of less than 2,500 
grams in Newcastle is 8%, which is higher than the national average of 
7%. Butt Lane, Holditch and Audley and Bignall End wards have a 
particular high level of babies born with a low birthweight. 

• A model by the Network of Public Health Observatories suggests that 
around 67% of mothers in Newcastle initiated breastfeeding in 2009/10 
which is lower than the England average of 74%.  

• Data from the West Midlands Perinatal Institute also suggests that 
initiation rates in Newcastle are low (60%) and highlights that 
Silverdale and Parksite, Cross Heath, Holditch and Chesterton wards 
have particularly low levels of breastfeeding initiation rates (all below 
50%).  

• Provisional data from child health information systems in Staffordshire 
has been used to provide some analysis at district level. This shows 
that Newcastle also has a particularly low breastfeeding prevalence 
rate at six to eight weeks. 

 
Life expectancy is also varies widely locally: 

• The gap between the ward with the lowest life expectancy and the 
ward with the highest life expectancy is nine years for men and 13 
years for women. Men and women in Bradwell, Cross Heath, Knutton 
and Silverdale and Town wards all have shorter life expectancy than 
the England average. Men in Ravenscliffe ward and women in Holditch 
also have shorter life expectancy. 

• Around 1,220 Newcastle residents die every year, with the most 
common causes of death being circulatory diseases (390 deaths, 
32%), cancers (330 deaths, 27%) and respiratory disease (190 deaths, 
16%). 

• The rates of people dying before the age of 75 (which are consider
[...]
rn to their former level of independence and one in 
three have to leave their own home and move to long-term care 
(resulting in social care costs). During 2010/11, there were 140 hip 
fracture admissions to people aged 65 and over in Newcastle with 
rates being similar to the England average.  

 
Long-term conditions – key messages:  
 
Children with disabilities or limiting long-term conditions  

• There is no dataset that provides us with a complete picture of the 
number of children who are disabled or who have a limiting long-term 
illness. Figures from a variety of sources estimate that the numbers of 
children with a disability in Newcastle range between 700 and 4,900.  

 
Adults with long-term conditions  

• The 2001 Census found that the proportion of people with a limiting 
long-term illness in Newcastle was higher than the England average. 
Levels in most areas (17 of 24 wards) are also higher than England. 

 
Disease 

• The numbers of patients recorded on general practice disease 
registers when compared with the expected numbers of people on 
registers with specific conditions, shows that there are potentially large 
numbers of undiagnosed or unrecorded cases, especially for chronic 
kidney disease, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, dementia, 
heart failure, hypertension, learning disabilities and obesity. Higher 
numbers of cases on the registers than would be expected are 
recorded for hypothyroidism and severe mental health.  

• Analysis of 2008 data from a sample of practices revealed that at least 
one in four people have a registered disease with one tenth of the 

Page 11



 CONSULTATION DRAFT TEXT VERSION 

 10 

population having more than one condition. Of all patients with a 
specified registered disease, around one third are also obese, around 
14% are smokers and 19% are ex-smokers.  

• With an ageing population, Newcastle is also predicted to see an 
increase in numbers of long-term conditions. This will place an 
increased 
[...]
June 2008 February 2013

Figure 5: Youth unemployment, 2008-2013 

Source: NOMIS 

1 NOMIS 

Page 38



 4 

the opportunity to improve their economic position. However, there will be challenges, as 
benefits will be reduced for some, payments will be made monthly rather than weekly, and 
all administration, such as applications, will be done online. There is a role to ensure that 
the appropriate mechanisms and employment opportunities are in place to support people 
back into work. 
 
Education (Data) 
Good literacy and numeracy are key to further study and employability. Improving 
performance in these is important, as areas with low levels of education attainment and 
skills are often associated with high levels of worklessness and other socio-economic issues.  
 
Attainment at Key Stage 4 in Newcastle Borough has continued to improve. Around 62% of 
pupils achieved five or more grade A* - C GCSEs including English and Maths in 2012 
compared to 48% of pupils in 20082. However, performance is now slightly above the 
regional and national averages of 59%.  
 
Skills (Data) 
Although improving the 
educational attainment of young 
people in the county may have 
substantial benefits over the 
longer term, tackling skills issues 
for the current working age 
population is equally important. 
This is to ensure that people 
have the right skills to access 
employment and in particular 
the higher value added jobs that 
are being targeted across the 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-
Trent area.  
 
Figure 6 shows that the 
proportion of Newcastle 
Borough’s working age 
population qualified to NVQ 
Level 2+ was  above the county 
and national averages in 2011, 
71.2% for the borough 
compared to 68.5% for 
Staffordshire and 71.8% for England. The percentage achieving NVQ Level 4+ in Newcastle 
Borough is 31.0%, compared to 27.1% county wide and 34.2% nationally.  

Figure 6 – Proportion of the working age population (16-64) qualified 
to NVQ Level 2 or above, 2011 

Source:
[...]
ghtly (not significantly) in 2008-2010. 
 
Various estimates suggest that 17% to 20% of pregnant women in Newcastle 
continue to smoke throughout pregnancy, higher than the England average.  Also 
sources of information on breastfeeding suggest that there is low breastfeeding 
prevalence in Newcastle, both in terms of initiation at birth and at aged six to eight 
weeks. 
 

Grow 
 
The number of young people (aged under 14) has reduced since the last Census in 
2001 however, projections suggest an increase in the numbers of children aged 
under 16 over the next 25 years (4% increase compared with 13% increase 
nationally). 
 
Newcastle has 40 primary schools within its boundaries.  Attainment at Key Stage 2 
in the Borough is good with around 76% of children achieving Level 4 or above in 
English and Maths, compared to a county average of 74% (based on 2011 figures).   
 
Of the 9 secondary schools in the Borough, 5 have specialist status covering sports, 
media and arts, business and language, technology and science.  Results at GCSE 
(5 A*-C GCSEs, incl English and Maths) are better than average with around 59% of 
young people reaching this level of attainment compared with 56% across the rest of 
the county. 
 
The Borough is also home to Newcastle under Lyme College, which is consistently in 
the national top 25% of further education colleges nationally for success rates in 
AS/A level and and advanced vocational courses and has excellent progression rates 
to Higher Education.  The proportion of students who live in Newcastle who achieve 
2 or more A level or equivalent passes in further education is in the top quartile. 
 
In 2009, nearly one in five children in Newcastle were defined as living in poverty, 
lower than the national average although this varies significantly across the district 
from 3% in Keele to 36% in Knutton and Silverdale. 
 
The Child Well-being Index is derived from 29 indicators that assess; material well-
being, health and disability,
[...]
ess maternity services in the first 13 weeks of 
pregnancy than in the rest of the Borough. 
 
The percentage of mothers in the two wards who are still smoking when they deliver their 
baby is the highest in the Borough and is higher than the regional average. 
 
Breast feeding initiation rates in Cross Heath are the second lowest in the Borough and are 
lower than the regional average. 

 

MORTALITY AND ILL HEATH 

General Health 
 
Health in the locality is worse than the average for the district with around 25% of residents 
reporting that they had a Limiting Long Term Illness (LLTI) at the time of the 2001 Census.  
In the Lower Milehouse area, the proportion is almost one third, this was the third highest 
proportion of any area across the Borough. 
 
Ill Health 
 
Knutton and Silverdale and Cross Heath have the highest percentages of working age 
residents who are in receipt of either Incapacity Benefit/Severe Disablement Allowance or 
Employment Support Allowance in the Borough.  In Lower Milehouse, one fifth of working 
age residents are in receipt of one of these benefits. 
 

Page 86



Newcastle Borough Enhanced Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – DRAFT 2012 

 

41 

 

In both wards, around half of claimants are receiving benefit support for a mental health 
condition. 
 
Disability 
 
Around 900 residents in the locality are in receipt of Disability Living Allowance, this is 
about 9% of the population, and the two wards have the two highest claim rates in 
Newcastle. 
 
Lower Milehouse has the highest rate of claimants at just over 13%, this is the highest rate 
in the Borough. 
 
Life Expectancy 
 
Life expectancy is used as a high level indicator of the overall health of the population and 
is a national health inequality target. 
 
Life expectancy is lower than the England average across the two wards. 
 
Mortality Rates 
 
All age all cause mortality rates are used as an alternative measure for life expectancy.  
The mortality rate in both wards i
[...]
th overview and scrutiny:  

Exploiting opportunities at a time of change

http://www.cfps.org.uk/publications?item=7008&offset=25

Smoothing the way

http://www.cfps.org.uk/publications?item=7081&offset=25 

10 questions to ask if you are scrutinising arrangements  

for Healthwatch

http://www.cfps.org.uk/publications?item=7005&offset=25 

Building successful Healthwatch organisations

*%%5STT;;;8:(.2:8)(6873T.T"(.71#$%U:!,+2+-T)#%U&:#N77!"V.WQ2XPY,0",,Z0

X.<20YQQW0Y.XB2WWW.,""[)+(75L"VDCD\D

Page 130



Page 131



The Centre for Public Scrutiny 

Local Government House 

Smith Square 

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel 044 (0)20 7187 7362 

www.cfps.org.uk

CfPS is a registered charity no 1136243 

October 2012 

]DB0QWP

Page 132



 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Title Method of Scrutiny  
 

Progress to Date/Actions from last Meeting Expected Completion Date 

Consultation on 
Mental Health 
Services (AMBER) 
 

Full Committee  Scrutiny will continue to monitor the implementation of Stage 2. 
 
Foundation Status – still unclear whether this will be on their own or as part of amalgamation 

Ongoing 
 
 

Fit For the Future and 
move of the Accident 
and Emergency 
Centre (AMBER) 
 

Full Committee 
 

A visit to UHNS A & E took place on 4
th
 March 2013. 

 
UHNS officers to attend Committee meeting on 17

th
 April 2013. The identified concerns are:  

 

 
 
 
 

Cardiac 
Rehabilitation 
Response to County 
Council Health 
Scrutiny Report re 
phase IV Cardiac 
Rehabilitation 
(GREEN) 

Full Committee  Cardiac Rehab is now being provided at Jubilee 2.  

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 
(AMBER) 
 
 
 

Full Committee 
 
 
 

A update was provided to the Committee from the Executive Director for Operational 
Services. 
 
The Council would continue to work on its on Strategy. 
 
Request from Active and Cohesive Committee that the Coordinating Committee considers 
the best way to scrutinise this topic - Coordinating Committee resolved the strategy should 
remain with Health Scrutiny, but that a working group could include Members of Active & 
Cohesive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Awaiting implementation of County Strategy – ongoing. 
 

 

Health and wellbeing 
Board 
(AMBER) 
 

Full Committee Cllr Frank Finlay of Stafford Borough Council appointed as additional district representative 
for North Staffordshire. 

 
Initial meeting held between Newcastle Borough Councillors and officers with Cllr Finlay and 
Stafford officer. 

 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 133



 

 

Prescription 
Medication (AMBER) 

Staffordshire County 
Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee 

The County would look into this issue following request from this Committee.  
 
Continue to pursue at County level. 
 

 

Infant Mortality 
(AMBER) 
 

Full Committee 
following a request 
from the County 
Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee.  

Still concerns but updates received by Dr John Harvey recently appear to show numbers are 
reducing. 
 
Dr John Harvey to update at future meeting. 

Ongoing 

Francis Report Full Committee Request at Feb 2013 meeting that the 30 pages of the report relating to Borough and 
Staffordshire County Council O & S Committees be given consideration. 

 

Suicide Prevention Full Committee Request at April meeting to look into this  

 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	4 Briefing Note on Public Health/Health and Wellbeing
	NuL_Health_and_Wellbeing_Strategy

	5 Supporting Documents
	NewcastleBorougheJSNAFINAL2012Compressed1
	L12_693_CFPS_Healthwatch_and_Scrutiny_final_for_web1

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 12th June, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, Loades, Mrs Simpson and 

Taylor.J 
 
Cllr Wiilliams (Portfolio Holder) 

Officers Dave Adams (Executive Director – Operational Services_ 
Mark Bailey (Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships) 
Robert Foster (Head of Leisure and Cultural Services) 
Nick Lamper (Senior Members Services Ofifcer) 
Martin Stevens (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr David Beckett.       
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr David Loades declared an interest as he was a Member of the North 
Staffordshire Patient Congress, a Shadow Board Member and Vice Chair of the 
County Council.  
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record.   
 

4. BRIEFING NOTE ON PUBLIC HEALTH/HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
The Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships stated that there were 
significant changes taking place in health at the present time.  Whilst the County 
Council had the main responsibility for the public health function, it was impossible 
for one organisation to be able to carry out the delivery of health entirely on their 
own.  He stated that infant mortality rates were higher than the English average and 
17-20% of pregnant women smoked in Newcastle.  The number of young people in 
the Borough was reducing.  One in five children lived in poverty, rising to 36% in the 
Knutton and Silverdale areas. Private Housing conditions were better than the 
English average.  Within the Borough there were pockets of high levels of people 
claiming job seekers allowance (JSA), with youth unemployment, smoking, drinking 
and obesity higher in parts of the Borough than the national average.  An average of 
22% of people smoked across the Borough but in certain places within the Borough it 
could be as high as 32%.  There was increasing levels of higher risk drinking and 
there had been an increase of 8% in hospital admissions for 2012/13 (compared to a 
1% rise in England).  Adult obesity was increasing and the level of physical activity 
was reducing, which was especially true in children. The Borough had higher than 
average levels of infant mortality and diabetes.  There was also a lower than average 
level of life expectancy in females.   
 



Error! Unknown document property name.Health Scrutiny Committee - Error! Unknown 
document property name.12/06/13 

 

2 

The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services stated that there was an aging population 
within the Borough which was more ethnically diverse and had a lower life 
expectancy than the national average.  There were more part time workers and there 
was a high level of youth unemployment.  There were problems to overcome in 
housing and the homeless, and fuel poverty was increasing which had partly been a 
consequence of rising utility bills.  There were challenges to face in health which 
included the move towards a higher level of early intervention and prevention.  The 
majority of the NHS budget supported the minority with severe disease, which 
ultimately was financially unsustainable.  The two key priorities were inequality and 
common causes of death.  There were eleven areas for action which were, parenting, 
school readiness, education, NEET, In Care, alcohol, drugs, lifestyle and mental well 
being, dementia, falls prevention and the frail elderly.   Each priority area would have 
an indicator attached to it in order to be able to measure success.  The Newcastle-
under-Lyme Health and Well Being Strategy was currently in the final draft stage.  It 
focussed on the areas which the Borough Council could have a direct effect.  Action 
plans were being developed and it was hoped that significant resources could be 
moved into prevention.   
 
Members asked the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services how the Council intended 
to implement any action plans.  In response he stated that the Council were engaging 
with partners, stakeholders and the wider public through consultation.  Action plans 
would then be developed. A Member stated that it was important to understand the 
areas that had gone wrong in the past, in order to learn for the future.  It was also 
important to have accurate detailed data in order to be able to inform policy.  He cited 
as an example, there being no dataset that provided the Council with a complete 
picture of the number of children who were disabled or who had a limiting long-term 
illness.  There was a discussion about data collection and how it could be deceptive 
unless approached with caution and the parameters were understood.  
 
A Member asked when the Health and Well Being strategy would be rolled out.   In 
response the Executive Director for Operational Services stated that the Cabinet had 
given approval for the consultation to commence on the strategy.  The consultation 
process was not solely to seek comments from stakeholders about the proposed 
vision and priorities, it was also about asking them what input they could make to 
contribute to improving the health of residents and support the work of the authority.   
 
A Member stated that it was important to include in the consultation questionnaire the 
question of how an organisation could assist the Council, such as in the role of data 
sharing.   
 
A Member commented that the Council needed to address how alcohol was 
marketed locally.  It was also important to see the results of projects and initiatives.  
The Chair stated that he was in possession of a letter which confirmed that a group 
was being setup by the Alcohol and Drug Executive Board, co-chaired by the Chief 
constable and Director of Public Health, to explore ways of aligning and developing 
the approaches to licensing taken by the eight district councils.  The Portfolio Holder 
stated that he had had useful conversations with licensing officers within the county.  
Good working was continuing to take place with ADSIS and the BAC O’ Connor 
Centre.   
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships gave a presentation on public 
health in the wider context.  He stated the clear messages were an ageing 
population, growing levels of obesity, alcohol abuse and smoking.  There were also 
issues in terms of the wider determinates of economics and community safety and 
the impact of these areas on health.  This was reflected in a strategic approach 



 -  

3 

where partnership priorities included enhancing economic growth and tackling 
vulnerability.  Public health played a significant part in the Stronger and Safer 
Communities Strategy 2012-2017.  The key outcomes included in this strategy were, 
living in an active community and involved in public service delivery, living and 
working and prospering in a safer environment, supported family life and a decent 
place to live and longer healthier and more rewarding lives.  There was an overall 
focus on early intervention and prevention.  Intervention included an economic focus 
and a focus on crime and community safety and health.  He cited health promotion 
as an example.  An example of partnership working was the “Let’s Work together” 
initiative which had been developed after an incident in Staffordshire.  A key part of 
this preventative action was focusing on home visitors to be aware of risks and 
seeking to develop clear referral processes so that people at risk could be helped.  
The Let’s Work Together initiative was also developing work on alcohol misuse.   
Looking to the future there were several issues which included, funding, continued 
partner buy-in, performance management, the appropriate allocation of resources, 
accurate data for the correct purposes and linking in with the county picture.   
 
The Chair stated that a recent news article in a national newspaper had reported that 
the elderly were drinking more on a regular basis with a 62% increase in over 65s 
requiring hospital admission.   A Member commented that the smoking ban in pubs 
had increased drinking within the home.  Helping people back into employment was 
seen as one way of reducing problems with alcohol.  The Chair stated that where 
there were areas identified as having a greater problem within the Borough, 
consideration should be given to a focused initiative within that defined area as long 
as it did not contradict any wider policy.  A Member suggested that working within 
Community Centres particularly in the summer and at holidays times could have 
benefit.  A Member stated that it was important for people with alcohol problems to 
take self-ownership of their problem.  Members questioned why physical activity was 
lower in schools within the Borough compared to the National average.  It was 
agreed to write to the County Council as the education authority to ask what action 
was being taken to rectify this issue.   
 
A Member suggested that when the Health and Well Being Strategy was out for 
consultation that the Scrutiny Committee should invite people that have helped to 
support health delivery in the last five years.  They could be questioned as to what 
they thought were the best solutions to the problems and what they had already tried 
previously which had worked well and what had not.   
 
Members asked about the involvement of the Local Area Partnerships.  The Portfolio 
Holder confirmed that a meeting was planned with them in the future, together with 
NBC Members, Parish and Town Councils.             
 
RESOLVED: That the following recommendations be taken forward: 
 

A) That data collection, analysis and sharing amongst organisations be 
enhanced. 

 
B) That the questionnaire that will be included with the consultation on the 

Health and Well Being Strategy include a question on how the organisation 
being consulted can help implement the strategy.   

 
C) That the Committee receives a status report on the group setup by the 

Alcohol and Drug Executive Board, co-chaired by Chief constable and 
Director of Public Health, to explore ways of aligning and developing the 
approaches to licensing taken by the eight district councils. 



Error! Unknown document property name.Health Scrutiny Committee - Error! Unknown 
document property name.12/06/13 

 

4 

 
D) That each Council department when designing and implementing policy 

considers the effect that the policy will have on the effect of the health of the 
Borough.   

 
E) Where areas have been identified with the Borough which are more severely 

affected by a problem that consideration be given to a focused initiative within 
that area, which might take the form of a pilot scheme.  This should however 
not contradict any wider policy already being carried out.   

 
F) That the Education Authority be asked to explain why physical activity was 

lower than the national average and what steps could be taken to improve the 
situation. 

 
 
           
 

5. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS  

 
The Chair referred to the number of supporting documents that had been sent with 
the agenda, which included the Newcastle-under-Lyme District Profile 2013, the 
Newcastle Borough Council – Enhanced Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012 
and a document from the Centre for Public Scrutiny.   
 

6. WORK PLAN  

 
The Chairman reported that Stage 2 of the Consultation on Mental Health Services 
had been implemented.  The Foundation Status and the potential for amalgamation 
would continue to be monitored as the future was still unclear.     
 
The UHNS, Accident and Emergency Centre had been visited.  It was still apparent 
that they had some four hour target issues.  The Cardiac Rehab at Jubilee 2 was 
going well at Jubilee 2.  The Health and Well Being Strategy was to be presented to 
the Health and Well Being Board on the 13 June.   
 
The Chair stated that Cllr Frank Finlay had been to visit the Borough Council and 
would be contacted before each Board meeting to ensure that the views of the NUBC 
were fully represented at the Board meeting.  
 
Prescription medication which was currently on the work plan could now be deleted 
as the matter had been fully considered by the Committee.  An update would be 
given on infant mortality at every Health and Well Being Board meeting.  The Chair 
stated that he still had some concerns from the Francis Report about incorporating 
the recommendations at District level.     
 
The Chair stated that Cllr Hilda Johnson would represent the Borough Council at a 
County level on the issue of Suicide Prevention.   
 
The Chair referred to the document from the Centre for Public Scrutiny which had 
been circulated with the agenda.  Within this document there were a number of 
suggested areas for Scrutiny, these were to be found on pages 128 and 129 with the 
agenda document.            
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 



 -  

5 

There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
Meeting Closed at 9.00pm. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 

Chair 

 


